Fig. 7 Convergence history of the best found solution of different algorithms for Example 2

(i) The model parameters are known as highly sensitive
directly (reversely) with respect to the best found solu-
tion of maximization problem (19) if the said solutions
change from less than -20% (greater than +20%) to
greater than +20% (less than -20%) with the changes
of that parameters from -20% to +20%.

(ii) The model parameters are known as equally sensitive
with directly (reversely) with respect to the best found
solution of maximization problem (19) if the said solu-
tions change from -20% (+20%) to +20% (-20%) with
the changes of that parameters from -20% to +20%.

(iii) The model parameters are known as moderately sensi-
tive directly (reversely) with respect to the best found
solution of maximization problem (19) if the said solu-

tions change from near -10% (+10%) to near +10%
(-10%) with the changes of that parameters from -20%
to +20%.

(iv) The model parameters are known as less sensitive
directly (reversely) with respect to the best found solu-
tion of maximization problem (19) if the said solutions
change from greater than -10% (less than +10%) to less
than +10% (greater than-10%) with the changes of that
parameters from -20% to +20%.

(v) The model parameters are known as insensitive with
respect to the best found solution of maximization prob-
lem (19) if the said solution changes from greater than
-1% (+1%) to less than +1% (-1%) with the changes of
that parameters from -20% to +20%.

123

11262 N. Kumar et al.

Fig. 8 Convergence history of the best found solution of different algorithms for Example 3

Table 12 Nonparametric
statistical tests of Example 1

T2-AQPSO p value

vs. Wilcoxon rank Friedman test Iman and Wilcoxon signed
sum test Davenport test rank sum test

T2-AGQPSO 0.728265296 0.583882423 0.592483283 0.217727087

T2-GQPSO 4.26655 × 10−06 0.00026073 4.22213 × 10−05 4.44934 × 10−05

AGQPSO 7.08811 × 10−08 5.90358 × 10−05 2.69579 × 10−06 8.89867 × 10−05

AQPSO 1.41762 × 10−07 5.01033 × 10−06 5.94311 × 10−09 9.88267 × 10−05

GQPSO 0.111986872 0.361310432 0.37019003 0.665349081

Table 13 Nonparametric
statistical tests of Example 2

T2-AQPSO p value

vs. Wilcoxon rank Friedman test Iman and Wilcoxon signed
sum test Davenport test rank sum test

T2-AGQPSO 0.001236185 0.0061699 0.004180638 0.000561614

T2-GQPSO 1.86085 × 10−06 0.000126046 1.16972 × 10−05 7.22961 × 10−06

AGQPSO 2.37682 × 10−07 0.000126046 1.16972 × 10−05 7.22516 × 10−06

AQPSO 0.001335591 0.028459739 0.025774236 0.034417232

GQPSO 0.813005288 1.0 1.0 0.061883751

Table 14 Nonparametric
statistical tests of Example 3

T2-AQPSO p value

vs. Wilcoxon rank Friedman test Iman and Wilcoxon signed
sum test Davenport test rank sum test

T2-AGQPSO 0.813005288 0.855132141 0.858711513 0.714431128

T2-GQPSO 0.001596887 0.001910775 0.000888826 0.000292478

AGQPSO 0.000571543 0.0061699 0.004180638 0.00026984

AQPSO 0.544407554 0.583882423 0.592483283 0.731600589

GQPSO 0.078518652 0.067889173 0.066882888 0.004048316

123

Application of hybrid binary tournament-based quantum-behaved. . . 11263

From Figs. 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15 and 16, the following
observations can be made:

(i) From Fig. 9, it is observed that P , tp, Qs , T1, T2 are
less sensitive directly against the changes of setup cost
(A). On the other hand, s, η, T , � are insensitive with
respect to A.

(ii) Figure 10 shows that Qs is less sensitive directly with
respect to backordering cost (cb). On the other hand,
P , tp, η, s, η, T1, T , � are insensitive with the changes
of cb.

(iii) From Fig. 11, it is seen that s, Qs , T1, T2, T are less